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N=3,375 
 
Notes: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages greater than zero but less 
than 0.5% are replaced by an asterisk (*). Rows/columns may not total to 100% due to rounding. 
Foreign born excludes those born in Puerto Rico, unless otherwise noted.  
 
Before 2019, all surveys of Hispanics by Pew Research Center were conducted by telephone. Phone 
trends that are comparable to those from surveys of Hispanics conducted online based on findings 
from a mode effect study are labeled as “trend for comparison.” In these cases, readers can 
directly compare phone and online results over time. Phone trends that may not be comparable to 
online trends due to the change in survey mode or the lack of results from the mode effect study 
are labeled as “trend for reference.” In these cases, trends from phone and online surveys are not 
comparable. 
 

 
Sample size 

Margin of error at 95% 
confidence level 

Total Hispanic respondents 3,375 +/- 2.8% points 

Foreign born (excluding Puerto Rico) 1,477 +/- 4.2% points 

   Naturalized U.S. citizen    868 +/- 5.8% points 

   Green card    318 +/- 8.2% points 
   No green card    238 +/- 9.3% points 

U.S. born (including Puerto Rico) 1,753 +/- 4.0% points 

   2nd generation    931 +/- 5.7% points 

   3rd or higher generation    806 +/- 5.6% points 

 
ASK ALL: 
WORRYDPORT  Regardless of your own immigration or citizenship status, how much, if at all, do you worry 
     that you, a family member, or a close friend could be deported? 
 

    -Among U.S. Born- 

Total  
Foreign 

Born 
U.S. 
Born 

2nd 
Gen 

3rd or 
Higher Gen 

39 A lot/Some (NET) 51 28 37 18 
18 A lot    24    11    15    7 
22 Some    27    17    22    11 
19 Not much 20 19 20 17 
40 Not at all 27 53 43 64 
1 No answer 1 * * * 

 
TREND1: 
 

 
Dec 3-23, 

2019 
A lot/Some (NET) 44 

A lot    23 
Some    21 

Not much 17 
Not at all 37 
No answer 2 

 
1 In 2018 and earlier, surveys were conducted via telephone, and due to the difference in modes, results may not be directly comparable to 

those of the 2021 survey that was conducted online. 

https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/
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ASK ALL: 
KNOWUNAUTH  Do you personally know someone who either came to the country illegally or is currently 

residing here without the documentation?   
 

    -Among U.S. Born- 

Total  
Foreign 
Born 

U.S. 
Born 

2nd 
Gen 

3rd or 
Higher Gen 

53 Yes 61 46 53 39 
44 No 35 53 46 59 
3 No answer 4 2 1 2 

 


